LOK SABHA

# **BULLETIN – PART I**

(Brief Record of Proceedings)

Wednesday, August 4, 2021/Sravana 13, 1943 (Saka)

No. 126

#### 11.00 A.M.

## 1. Obituary References\*

The Speaker made references to the passing away of Shri Khelan Ram Jangde, member of the Eighth and Tenth Lok Sabhas; Shri Surendra Yadav, member of the Eleventh Lok Sabha; Shri Damodar Barku Shingada, member of the Seventh, Eighth, Ninth, Tenth and Fourteenth Lok Sabhas; Shri Dahyabhai Vallabhbhai Patel, member of the Thirteenth and Fourteenth Lok Sabhas; Shri Shivraj Singh Lodhi, member of the Fifteenth Lok Sabha; Shri Babagouda Patil, member of the Twelfth Lok Sabha; Shri G. Madegowda, member of the Ninth and Tenth Lok Sabhas and; Shri Parasram Meghwal, member of the Eleventh Lok Sabha.

Thereafter, members stood in silence for a short while as a mark of respect to the memory of the departed souls.

# 11.06 A.M.

# 2. Starred Questions

Question No. 221 was orally answered.

(Due to interruptions, Lok Sabha adjourned at 11.13 A.M. and re-assembled at 11.30 A.M.)

<sup>\*</sup>Original in Hindi. For details, please see the debate of the day.

#### 11.30 A.M.

Reply to Question No. 222 was laid on the Table.

(Due to continued interruptions, Lok Sabha adjourned at 11.31 A.M. and re-assembled at 12.00 Noon)

Replies to Question Nos. 223–240 were laid on the Table.

# 3. Unstarred Questions

Replies to Unstarred Question Nos. 2531–2760 were laid on the Table.

# 4. \*Observation by Speaker

The Speaker appealed to the Members to maintain decorum and dignity of the House.

# 12.00 Noon

# 5. Papers laid on the Table

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Parliamentary Affairs; and Minister of State in the Ministry of Culture (Shri Arjun Ram Meghwal) on behalf of the Minister of Defence (Shri Raj Nath Singh) laid on the Table:-

- (1) (i) A copy of the Annual Report (Hindi and English versions) of the Aeronautical Development Agency, Bangalore, for the year 2018-2019, alongwith Audited Accounts.
  - (ii) Statement regarding Review (Hindi and English versions) by the Government of the working of the Aeronautical Development Agency, Bangalore, for the year 2018-2019.
- (2) Statement (Hindi and English versions) showing reasons for delay in laying the papers mentioned at (1) above.

<sup>\*</sup>Made at 11.12 A.M. Original in Hindi. For details, please see the debate for the day.

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Parliamentary Affairs; and Minister of State in the Ministry of Culture (Shri Arjun Ram Meghwal) laid on the Table a copy each of the following statements (Hindi and English versions) showing Action Taken by the Government on the assurances, promises and undertakings given by the Ministers during various sessions of Fifteenth, Sixteenth and Seventeenth Lok Sabhas:-

#### FIFTEENTH LOK SABHA

	1. Statement No. 34	Fifth Session, 2010
	2. Statement No. 29	Thirteenth Session, 2013
	3. Statement No. 24	Fourteenth Session, 2013
	4. Statement No. 25	Fifteenth Session, 2013-14
SIXTEENTH LOK SABHA		
	5. Statement No. 24	Second Session, 2014
	6. Statement No. 24	Third Session, 2014
	7. Statement No. 23	Fourth Session, 2015
	8. Statement No. 20	Fifth Session, 2015
	9. Statement No. 20	Sixth Session, 2015
	10. Statement No. 18	Eighth Session, 2016
	11. Statement No. 17	Ninth Session, 2016
	12. Statement No. 15	Tenth Session, 2016
	13. Statement No.15	Eleventh Session, 2017
	14. Statement No. 13	Twelfth Session, 2017
	15. Statement No. 12	Thirteenth Session, 2017-18
	16. Statement No. 11	Fourteenth Session, 2018
	17. Statement No. 10	Fifteenth Session, 2018
	18. Statement No. 8	Sixteenth Session, 2018-19
	19. Statement No. 7	Seventeenth Session, 2019
	SEVENTEENTH LO	K SABHA
	20. Statement No. 6	First Session, 2019
	21. Statement No. 5	Second Session, 2019
	22. Statement No. 4	Third Session, 2020
	23. Statement No. 3	Fourth Session, 2020
	24. Statement No. 1	Fifth Session, 2021

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Parliamentary Affairs; and Minister of State in the Ministry of Culture (Shri Arjun Ram Meghwal) on behalf of the Minister of State in the Ministry of Railways; Minister of State in the Ministry of Coal; and Minister of State in the Ministry of Mines (Shri Danve Raosaheb Dadarao) laid on the Table:-

- (1) A copy each of the following papers (Hindi and English versions):-
  - Memorandum of Understanding between the RITES Limited and the Ministry of Railways for the year 2020-2021.
  - (ii) Memorandum of Understanding between the Indian Railway Finance Corporation Limited and the Ministry of Railways for the year 2020-2021.
  - (iii) Memorandum of Understanding between the Rail Vikas Nigam Limited and the Ministry of Railways for the year 2020-2021.

(2) A copy each of the following Notifications (Hindi and English versions) under sub-section (1) of Section 28 of the Mines and Minerals (Development and Regulation) Act, 1957:-

- (i) S.O.2807(E) published in Gazette of India dated 13<sup>th</sup> July, 2021, authorising the Officers, mentioned therein, of the Atomic Minerals Directorate for Exploration and Research to exercise all or any of the powers specified in Part B of the First Schedule to the Mines and Minerals (Development and Regulation) Act, 1957.
- (ii) S.O.2805(E) published in Gazette of India dated 13<sup>th</sup> July, 2021, authorising the Officers, mentioned therein, of the Atomic Minerals Directorate for Exploration and Research to prefer complaints in writing in respect of any offence punishable as specified in Part B of the First Schedule to the Mines and Minerals (Development and Regulation) Act, 1957.

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Parliamentary Affairs; and Minister of State in the Ministry of Culture (Shri Arjun Ram Meghwal) on behalf of the Minister of State in the Ministry of Commerce and Industry (Smt. Anupriya Singh Patel) laid on the Table:-

(1) A copy of the Memorandum of Understanding (Hindi and English versions) between the MMTC Limited and the Department of Commerce, Ministry of Commerce and Industry, for the year 2020-2021.

(2) A copy each of the following papers (Hindi and English versions) under subsection 1(b) of Section 394 of the Companies Act, 2013:-

- Review by the Government of the working of the PEC Limited, New Delhi, for the year 2019-2020.
- (ii) Annual Report of the PEC Limited, New Delhi, for the year 2019-2020, alongwith Audited Accounts and comments of the Comptroller and Auditor General thereon.
- (3) Statement (Hindi and English versions) showing reasons for delay in laying the papers mentioned at (2) above.

(4) A copy of the Special Economic Zones (Amendment) Rules, 2021 (Hindi and English versions) published in Notification No. G.S.R.424(E) in Gazette of India dated 21<sup>st</sup> June, 2021 under sub-section (3) of Section 55 of the Special Economic Zones Act, 2005, together with an explanatory note.

(5) A copy each of the following Notifications (Hindi and English versions) under sub-section (3) of Section 19 of the Foreign Trade (Development and Regulation) Act, 1992:-

 S.O.1372(E) published in Gazette of India dated 26<sup>th</sup> March, 2021, regarding annual quota of 4 lakh MT of Urad to be imported for the fiscal year 2021-22 by Millers/Refiners/Traders has been notified.

- S.O.1858(E) published in Gazette of India dated 15<sup>th</sup> May, 2021, regarding import policy for Tur, Moong and Urad is revised from "Restricted" to "Free" with immediate effect and for the period upto 31<sup>st</sup> October, 2021.
- S.O.4741(E) published in Gazette of India dated 29<sup>th</sup> December,
  2020, regarding amendment in Policy condition of Sl. No. 55 & 57,
  Chapter 10 Schedule-2, ITC(HS) Export Policy, 2018.
- (iv) S.O.1145(E) published in Gazette of India dated 11<sup>th</sup> March, 2021, regarding export of Red Sanders wood by Government of Andhra Pradesh - Extension of time .
- S.O.1548(E) published in Gazette of India dated 11<sup>th</sup> April, 2021, regarding amendment in Export Policy of Injection Remdsivir and Remdesivir API.
- (vi) S.O.2070(E) published in Gazette of India dated 31<sup>st</sup> May, 2021, regarding export of Red Sanders wood by Directorate of Revenue Intelligence - Extension of time.
- (vii) S.O.2103(E) published in Gazette of India dated 1<sup>st</sup> June, 2021, regarding amendment in Export Policy of Amphotericin-B injections.
- (viii) S.O.2332(E) published in Gazette of India dated 14<sup>th</sup> June, 2021, regarding amendment in Export Policy of Injection Remdesivir and Remdesivir API.
- (ix) S.O.2663(E) published in Gazette of India dated 1<sup>st</sup> July, 2021, regarding amendment in Policy condition of Sl.No. 55 & 57, Chapter 10 Schedule-2, ITC (HS) Export Policy, 2018.
- (x) S.O.2803(E) published in Gazette of India dated 12<sup>th</sup> July, 2021, regarding supply of essential commodities to the Republic of Maldives during Year 2021-22 to 2023-24.

- (xi) S.O.638(E) published in Gazette of India dated 10<sup>th</sup> February, 2021, regarding Food Import entry Points.
- (xii) S.O.656(E) published in Gazette of India dated 12<sup>th</sup> February, 2021, regarding amendment of Importer-Exporter Code (IEC) related provisions under Chapter-1 and Chapter-2 of Foreign Trade Policy, 2015-2020.
- (xiii) S.O.1427(E) published in Gazette of India dated 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2021, regarding amendment in Import Policy of Copper and Aluminium under Chapter-74 and Chapter-76 of ITC (HS), 2017, schedule-I (Import Policy).
- (xiv) S.O.1699(E) published in Gazette of India dated 26<sup>th</sup> April, 2021, regarding amendment in import policy and incorporation of a Policy Condition under HS Code 85167920 and 85167990 of Chapter-85 of ITC (IIS), 2017, Schedule-I (Import Policy).
- (xv) S.O.1700(E) published in Gazette of India dated 26<sup>th</sup> April, 2021, regarding other under HS Code 12077090 of Chapter-12 of ITC (HS), 2017, Schedule-I (Import Policy).
- (xvi) S.O.1723(E) published in Gazette of India dated 30<sup>th</sup> April, 2021, regarding amendment in Para 2.25 of Foreign Trade Policy, 2015-20.
- (xvii) S.O.1840(E) published in Gazette of India dated 10<sup>th</sup> May, 2021, regarding amendment in import policy of Integrated Circuit s (1Cs) and incorporation of policy condition for HS Codes 85423100, 85423900, 85423200, 85429000, and 85423300, of Chapter 85 of ITC (HS), 2017, Schedule - I (Import Policy).
- (xviii) S.O.2608(E) published in Gazette of India dated 28<sup>th</sup> June, 2021, regarding amendment of import policy conditions for items under

Exim code 07019000 of Chapter 07 of ITC (HS), 2017 Schedule - I (Import Policy).

- (xix) S.O.2621(E) published in Gazette of India dated 30<sup>th</sup> June, 2021, regarding amendment in import policy of items under HS Code 151190 of Chapter 15 of ITC (HS), 2017, Schedule - I (Import Policy).
- (xx) S.O.2659(E) published in Gazette of India dated 1<sup>st</sup> July, 2021, regarding extension in period of modification of IEC till 31.07.2021 and waiver of fees for IEC updation during July, 2021.
- (xxi) S.O.2783(E) published in Gazette of India dated 12<sup>th</sup> July, 2021, regarding amendment of Policy conditions of Chapter-48 of ITC (HS), 2017, Schedule-I (Import Policy).

(6) A copy each of the following Notifications (Hindi and English versions) under sub-section (3) of Section 30 of the Tobacco Board Act, 1975:-

- (i) S.O.2304(E) published in Gazette of India dated 14<sup>th</sup> June, 2021, authorising the Tobacco Board to allow the traders/dealers of the Tobacco to purchase the excess unauthorized tobacco at the auction platforms by charging penalties as fixed by the Government in the State of Andhra Pradesh and relaxing the operation of the provisions of Section 10(1) of the Tobacco Board Act, 1975 in the State of Andhra Pradesh.
- (ii) S.O.2305(E) published in Gazette of India dated 14<sup>th</sup> June, 2021, relaxing the operation of the provisions of Section 10(1) of the Tobacco Board Act, 1975 in the State of Andhra Pradesh for the period commencing from the publication of the notification and ending on 30<sup>th</sup> November, 2021.

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Parliamentary Affairs; and Minister of State in the Ministry of Culture (Shri Arjun Ram Meghwal) on behalf of the Minister of State in the Ministry of Law and Justice (Prof. S. P. Singh Baghel) laid on the Table a copy of the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee (Amendment) Rules, 2021 (Hindi and English versions) published in Notification No. G.S.R.198(E) in Gazette of India dated 18<sup>th</sup> March, 2021 under sub-section (1) of Section 30 of the Legal Services Authorities Act, 1987.

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Parliamentary Affairs; and Minister of State in the Ministry of Culture (Shri Arjun Ram Meghwal) on behalf of the Minister of State in the Ministry of Commerce and Industry (Shri Som Parkash) laid on the Table a copy of Notification No. S.O.2710(E) (Hindi and English versions) published in Gazette of India dated 6<sup>th</sup> July, 2021, establishing a Development Council for Cement Industry and appointing the persons, mentioned therein, to be the members of the said Council for a period of two years from the date of publication of this Order issued under Section 6 of the Industries (Development and Regulation) Act, 1951.

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Parliamentary Affairs; and Minister of State in the Ministry of Culture (Shri Arjun Ram Meghwal) on behalf of the Minister of State in the Ministry of Defence; and Minister of State in the Ministry of Tourism (Shri Ajay Bhatt) laid on the Table a copy of the Notification No. S.R.O.18 (Hindi and English versions) published in weekly Gazette of India dated 26<sup>th</sup> June, 2021 notifying that an individual eligible to receive the pension benefits can use Aadhaar authentication on voluntary basis for identification in SPARSH, subject to guidelines, mentioned therein, issued under sub-section (4) of Section 4 of the Aadhaar (Targeted Delivery of Financial and Other Subsidies, Benefits and Services) Act, 2016.

9

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Parliamentary Affairs; and Minister of State in the Ministry of Culture (Shri Arjun Ram Meghwal) on behalf of the Minister of State in the Ministry of Communications (Shri Devusinh Chauhan) laid on the Table a copy of the Telecommunication (Broadcasting and Cable) Services Interconnection (Addressable Systems) (Third Amendment) Regulations, 2021 (1 of 2021) (Hindi and English versions) published in Notification No. F. No. RG-1/2(3)/2021-B and CS(2) in Gazette of India dated 11<sup>th</sup> June, 2021 under Section 37 of the Telecom Regulatory Authority of India Act, 1997.

# 6. Messages from Rajya Sabha

Secretary General reported the following messages from Rajya Sabha:-

- (i) That at its sitting held on the 3<sup>rd</sup> August, 2021, Rajya Sabha agreed without any amendment to the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code (Amendment) Bill, 2021, as passed by Lok Sabha.
- (ii)<sup>#</sup> That at its sitting held on the 4<sup>th</sup> August, 2021, Rajya Sabha passed the Limited Liability Partnership (Amendment) Bill, 2021
- (iii)<sup>#</sup> That at its sitting held on the 4<sup>th</sup> August, 2021, Rajya Sabha passed the Deposit Insurance and Credit Guarantee Corporation (Amendment) Bill, 2021.

# 7<sup>#</sup> Bills as passed by Rajya Sabha – Laid on the Table

- (ii) The Limited Liability Partnership (Amendment) Bill, 2021
- (ii) The Deposit Insurance and Credit Guarantee Corporation (Amendment) Bill, 2021.

#### 8. Reports of Committee on Welfare of Other Backward Classes

Shri Rajesh Verma presented the following Reports (Hindi and English versions) of the Committee on Welfare of Other Backward Classes:-

- (1) Ninth Report of the Committee (2021-22) on Action Taken by the Government on the observations/recommendations contained in the First Report (17<sup>th</sup> Lok Sabha) of the Committee on Welfare of OBCs on 'Measures undertaken to secure representation of OBCs in employment and for their welfare in NHPC Ltd.' pertaining to the Ministry of Power.
- (2) Tenth Report of the Committee (2021-22) on Action Taken by the Government on the Observations/Recommendations contained in their Second Report (17th Lok Sabha) on 'Measures undertaken to secure representation of OBCs in admissions and employment in Kendriya Vidyalayas/Navodaya Vidyalayas and Sainik Schools/Rashtriya Military Schools' pertaining to the Ministry of Education.
- (3) Eleventh Report of the Committee (2021-22) on Action Taken by the Government on the Observations/ Recommendations contained in the Fifth Report of the Committee (17th Lok Sabha) on 'Measures Undertaken to Secure Representation of OBCs in Employment and for their Welfare in National Fertilizers Limited (NFL)' pertaining to the Ministry of Chemicals & Fertilizers.

#### 9. Statement of Standing Committee on External Affairs

Shri P.P. Chaudhary laid on the Table the Statement (Hindi and English versions) showing Further Action Taken by the Government on the Observations/Recommendations contained in the Fifth Report of the Committee on External Affairs on the replies to the Observations/

Recommendations contained in the First Report on `Demands for Grants of the Ministry of External Affairs for the year 2019-20'.

#### **10.** Report of Standing Committee on Chemicals and Fertilizers

Shri Uday Pratap Singh presented the Twenty-third Report (Hindi and English versions) on 'The National Institute of Pharmaceutical Education and Research (Amendment) Bill, 2021' of the Standing Committee on Chemicals and Fertilizers (2020-21).

# 11. Reports of Standing Committee on Transport, Tourism and Culture

Shri Tapir Gao laid on the Table the following Reports (Hindi and English versions) of the Standing Committee on Transport, Tourism and Culture:-

- (1) Two Hundred Ninety-ninth Report on the 'Action Taken by the Government on the Recommendations/ Observations of the Committee contained in its Two Hundred Eighty-ninth Report on Demands for Grants (2021-22) of Ministry of Culture'.
- (2) Three Hundredth Report on 'Promotion of Infrastructure in India's Maritime Sector'.

#### **12.** Statements by Ministers

(1) The Minister of State (Independent Charge) of the Ministry of Science and Technology; Minister of State (Independent Charge) of the Ministry of Earth Sciences; Minister of State in the Prime Minister's Office; Minister of State in the Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances and Pensions; Minister of State in the Department of Atomic Energy; and Minister of State in the Department of Space (Dr. Jitendra Singh) laid a statement (Hindi and English versions) regarding the status of implementation of the recommendations/ observations contained in the 106<sup>th</sup> Report of the Standing Committee on Personnel, Public Grievances, Law and Justice on Demands for Grants (2021-2022) pertaining to the Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances and Pensions.

- (2) The Minister of State in the Ministry of Railways; Minister of State in the Ministry of Coal; and Minister of State in the Ministry of Mines (Shri Danve Raosaheb Dadarao) laid a statement (Hindi and English versions) regarding the status of implementation of the recommendations contained in the 7<sup>th</sup> Report of the Standing Committee on Railways on Demands for Grants (2021-2022) pertaining to the Ministry of Railways.
- (3) The Minister of State in the Ministry of Defence; and Minister of State in the Ministry of Tourism (Shri Ajay Bhatt) laid the following statements (Hindi and English versions) regarding:-
  - (i) the status of implementation of the recommendations contained in the 4<sup>th</sup> Report of the Standing Committee on Defence on Demands for Grants of the Ministry of Defence for the year 2019-20 on 'Ordnance Factories, Defence Research and Development Organisation, Directorate General of Quality Assurance and National Cadet Corps (demand nos. 19 & 20)' pertaining to the Ministry of Defence.
  - (ii) the status of implementation of the recommendations contained in the 6<sup>th</sup> Report of the Standing Committee on Defence on Demands for Grants of the Ministry of Defence for the year 2020-21 on ' Army, Navy, Air Force and Joint Staff (demand nos. 19 & 20)' pertaining to the Ministry of Defence.
  - (iii) the status of implementation of the recommendations contained in the 8<sup>th</sup> Report of the Standing Committee on

Defence on Demands for Grants of the Ministry of Defence for the year 2020-21 on 'Ordnance Factories, Defence Research and Development Organisation, Directorate General of Quality Assurance and National Cadet Corps (demand nos. 19 & 20)' pertaining to the Ministry of Defence.

(iv) the status of implementation of the recommendations contained in the 41<sup>st</sup> Report of the Standing Committee on Defence on Demands for Grants of the Ministry of Defence for the year 2018-19 on ' Army, Navy and Air Force (demand no. 20)' pertaining to the Ministry of Defence.

#### **13.** Motion regarding the Appointment of new Members to the Joint Committee on the Personal Data Protection Bill, 2019

Shri P.P. Chaudhary moved the following motion:-

"That this House do appoint Thiru Dayanidhi Maran, Dr. Satya Pal Singh and Smt. Aparajita Sarangi to the Joint Committee on the Personal Data Protection Bill, 2019 in the vacancies caused by the resignation of Smt. Kanimozhi Karunanidhi from the Joint Committee and induction of Smt. Meenakashi Lekhi and Shri Ajay Bhatt to the Union Council of Ministers."

The motion was adopted.

# 14. Motion regarding the appointment of new Members to the Joint Committee on the Personal Data Protection Bill, 2019.

Shri P.P. Chaudhary moved the following motion:-

"That this House do recommend to Rajya Sabha that Rajya Sabha do appoint four Members of Rajya Sabha to the Joint Committee on the Personal Data Protection Bill, 2019 in the vacancies caused by the retirement of Prof. Ram Gopal Yadav from Rajya Sabha and resignation of Shri Bhupender Yadav, Shri Rajeev Chandrasekhar and Shri Ashwini Vaishnaw from the Joint Committee on the Personal Data Protection Bill, 2019 and communicate to this House the names of the Members so appointed by Rajya Sabha to the Joint Committee."

The motion was adopted.

(Due to interruptions, Lok Sabha adjourned at 12.07 P.M. and re-assembled at 2.00 P.M.)

#### 2.00 P.M.

#### 15. Matters Under Rule 377

As directed by the Chair, the following members laid on the Table statements on matters sought to be raised by them under Rule 377 as indicated against each:-

- (1) Shri Vishnu Dayal Ram regarding need to construct railway line on Gaya-Rafiganj via Sherghati and Daltonganj.
- (2) Shri Ramesh Bidhuri regarding providing electronic gadgets to school children for online education in Delhi.
- (3) Shri Vivek Narayan Shejwalkar regarding supply of covid-19 vaccines on scientific basis.
- (4) Shri Ganesh Singh regarding need to provide funds for development of Chitrakoot in Madhya Pradesh and set up a Development Board for Chitrakoot.
- (5) Smt. Mala Rajya Laxmi Shah regarding grievances of people displaced due to Tehri dam project.
- (6) Shri Ashok Mahadeorao Nete regarding Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana in Maharashtra.
- (7) Shri Ashok Kumar Rawat regarding flood control measures in Misrikh parliamentary constituency, Uttar Pradesh.

- (8) Smt. Sangeeta Kumari Singh Deo regarding opening of bank branches in Aspirational District of Odisha including Bolangir parliamentary Constituency.
- (9) Dr. Heena Vijaykumar Gavit regarding irrigation projects under PMKSY in Nandurbar, Maharashtra.
- (10) Dr. Nishikant Dubey regarding establishment of a Sanskrit University at Deoghar, Jharkhand.
- (11) Dr. Sanjay Jaiswal regarding need to construct hydro power project and barrage on rivers flowing through Champaran, Bihar.
- (12) Shri Ratansinh Magansinh Rathod regarding need to set up a Medical College in Mahisagar district, Gujarat.
- (13) Shri Janardan Mishra regarding need to establish Kendriya Vidyalayas in Teonthar and Mauganj Tehsils in Rewa district, Madhya Pradesh.
- (14) Shri Arun Kumar Sagar regarding need to probe alleged shoddy construction work on NH-24 (Bareilly-Sahjahanpur-Sitapur) and also construct a Railway overbridge and an overbridge on the National Highway.
- (15) Shri Su. Thirunavukkarasar regarding improvement of basic facilities in CGHS Wellness Centre, Tiruchirappalli, Tamil Nadu.
- (16) Shri V.K. Sreekandan regarding deaths caused by wild animal in Palakkad district, Kerala.
- (17) Shri Kotagiri Sridhar regarding Railway project from Kovvur to Bhadrachalam.
- (18) Shri V. Balashowry regarding bringing co-operative banks, NBFCs and FMIs under RBI PCA frame work.
- (19) Shri Bhartruhari Mahtab regarding increasing Credit Deposit Ratio of Odisha by Commercial Banks operating in the State.
- (20) Shri Kunwar Danish Ali regarding need to ensure refund to all the investors who invested their money in PACL Ltd.

- (21) Shri B.B. Patil regarding availability of soyabean as a livestock feed.
- (22) Shri M. Selvaraj regarding opening of a Central School in Nagapattinam, Tamil Nadu.
- (23) Shri Naba Kumar Sarania regarding inclusion of people belonging to certain communities of Assam in the Central List of Scheduled Tribes.
- (24) Dr. T. Sumathy (a) Thamizhachi Thangapandian regarding establishment of a permanent Regional Bench of the Supreme Court at Chennai.

## 2.02 P.M.

# 16. *(i)* Statutory Resolution – Not Moved

# (ii) The Commission for Air Quality Management in National Capital Region and Adjoining Areas Bill, 2021– Government Bill –Passed

Time Taken: 09 Mts.

The motion for consideration of the Bill was moved by Shri Bhupender Yadav.

The motion for consideration was adopted and clause-by-clause consideration of the Bill was taken up.

Clause 2 was adopted.

Clause 3 was adopted.

Clauses 4 and 5 were adopted.

Clauses 6 to 10 were adopted.

Clause 11 was adopted.

Clauses 12 to 31 were adopted.

Clause 1, the Enacting Formula and the Long Title were also adopted.

The motion that the Bill be passed, was moved by Shri Bhupender Yadav.

The motion was adopted and the Bill was passed.

(Due to interruptions, Lok Sabha adjourned at 2.11 P.M. and re-assembled at 3.30 P.M.)

#### 3.31 P.M.

#### 17. Government Bill – Passed

The Coconut Development Board (Amendment) Bill, 2021, as passed by Rajya Sabha

Time Taken: 05 Mts.

The motion for consideration of the Bill was moved by Shri Narendra Singh Tomar.

The motion for consideration was adopted and clause-by-clause consideration of the Bill was taken up.

Clause 2 was adopted.

Clause 3 was adopted.

Clauses 4 to 7 were adopted.

Clause 1, the Enacting Formula and the Long Title were also adopted.

The motion that the Bill, as passed by Rajya Sabha be passed, was moved by Shri Narendra Singh Tomar.

The motion was adopted and the Bill was passed.

#### 3.36 P.M.

(Due to interruptions, Lok Sabha adjourned till 11.00 A.M., Thursday, the 5<sup>th</sup> August, 2021.)

#### UTPAL KUMAR SINGH Secretary General